FORM PTO-1619A       08 - 23 - 2000       Us Desting at the second of the seco		A/D 581.40	<b>09/5</b> 303
Part of Tratement Offer     Part		5°6 R	
Index       Index         Provide       Index         P	Exores 06/30/99		Patent and Trademark Office
Herrich and Trademarks: Pears aread the statched onginal document(s) or copy((es).         Distributions and Trademarks: Pears aread the statched onginal document(s) or copy((es).         New       Assignment         Resubmission (Non-Recordation)       License         Document ID#       Conveyance Type         Correction of PTO Error       Merger         Ree#       Frame #         Correction of PTO Error       Merger         Correction of PTO Error       Merger         Ree#       Frame #         Correction of PTO Error       Beartmental File         Name (ine 1)       EDSTROM, Tomas         Name (ine 1)       EDSTROM, Tomas         Name (ine 2)       Conveying Party         Name (ine 1)       VALMET FIBERTECH AB         Name (ine 2)       SweDen         Name (ine 3)       SUNDSVALL         Summed and an ames of receiving parties attached         Name (ine 3)       SUNDSVALL         Sweden and address       Enter for the first Receiving Party and the additional names of receiving parties attached         Name (ine 1)       SWEDEN         Name (ine 2)       Constant Date         Summer (ine 3)       SUNDSVALL         Sweden address       Summer (ine 4)         Name (ine 4)			
Yes       PATENTS ONLY         OC: The Commissioner of Patients and Trademarks: Please record the statched original document(is) or copy(ies).         Ubbritission Type         X         New         Resubmission (Non-Recordation)         Document De         Correction of PTO Error         Resi #       Frame #         Corrective Document         Resi #       Departmental File         Scovernment De/         Corrective Document         Resi #       Departmental File         Scovernment De/         Corrective Document         Resi #       Departmental File         Scovernment Agencies         Mare (line 1)       D32212000         Name (line 1)       Execution Date Mark if additional names of conveying parties statched         Mare (line 1)       Execution Date Mark if additional names of receiving parties statched         Name (line 2)       Execution Date Mark if additional names of receiving parties statched         Name (line 1)       VALMET FIBERTECH AB         Name (line 2)       SWEDEN         Address (line 3)       SUNDSVALL         Name (line 3)       SUNDSVALL         SWEDEN       S=851 94         Zocide       Zocide         SWE			
The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached orginal document(s) or copy(es).         Submission Type         New         Resubmission (Non-Recordation)         Document DP         Correction of PTO Error         Reel #         Corrective Document         Reel #         Frame #         Corrective Document         Reel #         Frame #         Corrective Document         Reel #         Frame #         Departmental File         Scovernment file         Scovernment #         (for use ORU by U.S. Government Agenesis)         Corrective Document         Reel #         Frame #         Departmental File         Scovernment Agenesis)         Reel #         Frame #         Departmental File         Scovernment Mannes         Oracis OW by U.S. Government Agenesis)         Scovernment Mannes         Scovernment Mannes         Corrective Document to Error         Reel #         Party         Name (ine 1)         Departmental File         Name (ine 2)         Scovernment Graphin agenesis     <	4.26.00	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHE PATENTS ONLY	ET
X       New       X       Assignment       Security Agreement         Procument ID#       License       Change of Name         Corrective Document       Merger       Other         Corrective Document       Frame #       Departmental File         Corrective Document       Merger       Other         Reel #       Frame #       Departmental File         Security BParty(ies)       Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached       Execution Date weather the security of the		d Trademarks: Please record the attached ori	ginal document(s) or copy(ies).
Nate       Image of Name         Correction of PIOE Fror       Diter         Resultation of PIOE Fror       Other         Rest #       Frame #         Corrective Document       Departmental File         Score of the Document       Departmental File         Score of the Document       Berger         Other       U.S. Government gencies)         Rest #       Departmental File         Score of the Document       Berger         Name (line 1)       EDSTROM, Tomas         Name (line 2)       Election Date         Name (line 1)       Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached         Name (line 2)       Election Date         Name (line 1)       Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached         Name (line 2)       Proceeding Party         Name (line 2)       0 9 / 5303 9         Name (line 2)       Proceeding Party         Name (line 3)       SUNDSVALL         StateCounty       StateCounty         StateCounty       StateCounty         Address (line 3)       SUNDSVALL         StateCounty       StateCounty         StateCounty       StateCounty         StateCounty       StateCounty         Address (line 3) <td></td> <td></td> <td>urity Agreement</td>			urity Agreement
Document 10#			
Reel #       Frame #       U.S. Government (for Use ONLY by U.S. Government (for Us			
Corrective Document       (For Use ONLY by US. Sovement Agencies)         Reel #       Frame #       Departmental File       Secret File         Conveying Party(ies)       Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached       Execution Date Month. Day Yea         Name (line 1)       EDSTROM, Tomas       03.212.000         Name (line 1)       Execution Date Month. Day Yea       09.212.000         Name (line 2)       09.230.3 Pl         Receiving Party       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       09.230.3 Pl         Receiving Party       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       09.230.3 Pl         Address (line 2)       09.230.2 Pl         Converted to the first Receiving Party only.       10.200.200.200.200.200.200.200.200.200.2			
Conveying Party(ies)       Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month. Day Ves.         Name (line 1)       EDSTROM, Tomas       03212000         Name (line 1)       Execution Date Month. Day Ves.       03212000         Second Party       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Execution Date Month. Day Ves.       Execution Date Month. Day Ves.         Name (line 2)       09/23039       09/23039         Receiving Party       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached is an assignment and receiving parties attached is an assignment and receiving party is attached software (line 2)       if document to be receiving parties attached software (line 2)         Name (line 2)       SUINESVALL       SWEDEN       S-851 94         Address (line 2)       SUINESVALL       SWEDEN       S-851 94         Address (line 3)       SUINESVALL       SWEDEN       S-851 94         Address (line 3)       Cate       States of appointed active to the first Receiving Party only.         Address (line 3)       Address (line 3)       Enter for the first Receiving Party only.         Address (line 3)       Address (line 3)       Address (line 3)         Address (line 4)       FOR OFFICE USE ONLY       FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		(For Use ONLY by U.	5. Government Agencies)
Name (line 1)       EDSTROM, Tomas       0.3212000         Name (line 2)       Execution Date       Execution Date         Second Party       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached       0.9/1/30.9 P         Name (line 1)       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached       1         Name (line 2)       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       States, an appointme of a domestic receiving parties attached         Address (line 1)       States, an appointme of a domestic representative is attached         Address (line 2)       States (Durintry       2.0 Code         Domestic Representative Name and Address       Enter for the first Receiving Party only.         Mare 8       Mare 9       Mare 9         Address (line 2)       States 0       States 0         Address (line 3)       Address (line 4)       Address 0         FOR OFFICE USE ONLY       <			
Name (line 2)       Esecution Date         Name (line 1)       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       09/53039         Receiving Party       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       11 document to be receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       11 document to be receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       11 document to be receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       12 document to be receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       12 document to be receiving parties attached         Valmet (line 1)       12 document to be receiving parties attached         Valdress (line 1)       12 document to be receiving parties attached         Vaddress (line 2)       13 document (line 2)         Colv       SWEDEN       S=851 94         Colv       State Country       Zo Code         Colv       State Country       Zo Code         Colv       State Country       Zo Code         Address (line 3)       Enter for the first Receiving Party only.         Maddress (line 3)       Address (line 3)       Address (line 3)         Address (line 3)       Address (line 3)       Address (line 4)         FOR OFFICE USE ONLY       FOR OFFICE USE ONLY       FOR OFFICE			Month Day Year
Becond Party       Execution Date weight the two Day Veight Month Day Veight Da			
Name (line 2)       Og 53039         Receiving Party       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached         Name (line 1)       VALMET FIBERTECH AB         Name (line 2)       If document to be receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       If document to be receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       If document to be receiving party is not be une state assignment and receiving party is not be une state and party is not be une states, an appointent and receiving party is not be une states, an appointent of a domestic representative is attached         Address (line 2)       SWEDEN         Address (line 3)       SUNDSVALL         City       State/Country         City       State/Country         City       State/Country         City       State/Country         City       State/Country         Address (line 3)       Enter for the first Receiving Party only.         Marrie 40, bo City       Address (line 3)         Address (line 3)       FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			Execution Date Month Day Year
Receiving Party       Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached         Name (line 1)       VALMET FIBERTECH AB       If document to be receiving parties attached         Name (line 2)       If document (line 2)       If document (line 2)         Address (line 1)       If document (line 2)       If document (line 2)         Address (line 2)       If document (line 2)       If document (line 2)         Address (line 2)       If a document (line 2)       If a document (line 2)         Address (line 2)       If a document (line 2)       If a document (line 2)         Address (line 3)       SUNDSVALL       SWEDEN       S=851 94         Colv       State/Country       Zlo Colde       Zlo Colde         Domestic Representative Name and Address       Enter for the first Receiving Party only.       If Address (line 1)         Address (line 3)       If Address (line 4)       If Address (line 4)         Address (line 4)       If Address (line 4)       If Address (line 4)	Name (line 1)		
Name (line 1)       VALMET FIBERTECH AB       If document to be receiving party is not domiciled in the Units States, an appointing of a domesile representative is atta (Designation must be separate document if Address (line 2)         Address (line 2)       SWEDEN       S-851 94         City       State/Country       Zip Code         Comestic Representative Name and Address       Enter for the first Receiving Party only.         Wei WLATER (line 1)       Address (line 2)         Address (line 2)       State/Country         City       State/Country         City       State/Country         Address (line 3)       Enter for the first Receiving Party only.         Modress (line 3)       FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name (line 2)		09/530394
Name (line 1)       VALMET FIBERTECH AB       is an assignment and receiving party is not domiciled in the lines         Name (line 2)	Receiving Party	Mark if additio	nal names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 2)       domiciled in the Units         Address (line 1)       States, an appointment for Assignment.)         Address (line 2)       SWEDEN         Address (line 3)       SUNDSVALL         Address (line 3)       SUNDSVALL         City       State/Country         State/Country       20 Code         Domestic Representative Name and Address       Enter for the first Receiving Party only.         Res (Line 3)       Address (Line 1)         Address (Line 3)       Address (Line 3)         Address (Line 3)       FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name (line 1) VALMET FIBERT	TECH AB	If document to be recor is an assignment and t
Address (line 1)       of a domestic representative is attain (besignation must be separate document in Assignment.)         Address (line 2)       SUNDSVALL         Address (line 3)       SUNDSVALL         City       SWEDEN         State/Country       Zio Code         Domestic Representative Name and Address       Enter for the first Receiving Party only.         Enter for the first Receiving Party only.         Address (line 1)       Address (line 3)         Address (line 3)       FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United
Address (line 3) SUNDSVALL SWEDEN S-851 94 City Statis/Country Zip Code City Statis/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. New W247766 - 05330354 Marrie 40, 00 CH Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 1)		representative is attach
Address (line 3) SUNDSVALL SWEDEN S-851 94 City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name 40.00 CM Address (line 1) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			(Designation must be a separate document from
City       State/Country       Zip Code         Domestic Representative Name and Address       Enter for the first Receiving Party only.         B00 #CLAYING eenceet/0 https://www.states.org/lines	Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Domestic Representative Name and Address       Enter for the first Receiving Party only.         None store			
Marce     Marcee     Marcee     Marcee     Marcee	Domestic Representative Na	me and Address Enter for the first Re	eceiving Party only.
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Mame Values		
Address (line 3) Address (line 3) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		<u> </u>	
Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
Address (line 4)			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 3)		
	Address (line 4)		
		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
D.C. 20231 and to the Omice of Information and Regulatory Analys. Once of Information Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADD information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADD	gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet	n is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to 	niect (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

FORM PTO-1619B Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	908-654-5000
Name Lerner, David, Li	ttenberg, Krumholz & Mentli	k, LLP
Address (line 1) 600 South Avenue	West	
Address (line 2) Westfield, New Je:	rsey 07090-1497	
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of p including any attachments	pages of the attached conveyance docu s.	ment # 1
Application Number(s) or Patent Nu		additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Application Number(s)	e Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number Pater	s for the same property). It Number(s)
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pa signed by the first named executing inventor.	itent Application, enter the date the patent applica	tion was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT SE9800941 PCT	PCT
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Numb		
has not been assigned.		
Number of Properties Enter the t	otal number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount Fee Amoun	t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of Payment: End Deposit Account	closed Deposit Account X	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if a	dditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 12-1095
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and attached copy is a true copy of the indicated herein.	belief, the foregoing information is true original document. Charges to deposi	and correct and any it account are authorized, as
Arnold H. Krumholz	Carles	April 26, 2000
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date
L		•

٢

PATENT REEL: 011005 FRAME: 0385 Case 43699 U.S. **Patent Application** Witness

LDLK&M File No. SUNDS 3.3-112

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tomas Edström

citizen of Sweden of

Vedettbåtsvägen 11 S-865 51 ANKARSVIK - SE

as assignor, has invented improvements in

## **BINDING MEANS**

for which an Application for United States Letters Patent has been executed on

May 20, 1998

AND WHEREAS.

## VALMET FIBERTECH AB

a corporation of Sweden having a place of business at

## S-851 94 SUNDSVALL - Sweden

as assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, as assignors hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid application for Letters Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for themselves and their legal representatives,heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.

And WE do hereby authorize our attorneys, to insert on this deed the filing date and serial number of said application when known.

<u>2006 - 6 3 - 2 |</u> Dated

Tomas Edström

PATENT REEL: 011005 FRAME: 0386

**RECORDED: 04/26/2000**